

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :01.04.2015
COURT NO. :
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos.5466,5467 and 6797 of 2013

ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION & ETC Appellant
VERSUS
GRIDCO & ORS. Etc. Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 08th July,2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

CIVIL APPEAL Nos.5466 and 5467 of 2013

**Delay condoned.
The appeal is admitted.
List the matter on 26th July, 2013."**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 5466 of 2013

It is submitted that NLPA was issued on 26.08.13 to all the three respondents in Appeal no. 5466 of 2013. Mr. RajKumar Mehta , Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit. M/s. Khaitan &Co. , Advocates has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 3 and has also filed counter affidavit. Certificate of service is awaited in respect of respondent no. 2 in Appeal No. 5466 of 2013. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 2.

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 5467 of 2013

It is submitted that NLPA was issued on 26.08.13 to respondent no. 1 through Tribunal and respondent no. 2 to 6 were later impleaded as party respondents vide court order dated 10.09.2013. Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit. Counsel for the appellant has on 12.11.13 filed affidavit of service for respondent no. 2 to 6. Mr. Sibor Sarkar Mishra, advocate has

entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 3 & 4 but has not filed counter affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2, 5 and 6. Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 6797 of 2013

The matter above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court on 18th October, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Admit.

Application for impleadment is allowed.

Tag with CA No. 5467 of 2013."

It is submitted that NLPA was issued on 02.12.13 to all the seven respondents through Tribunal. Mr. O.P. Gaggar and Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 and 7 but have not filed counter affidavit. Certificate of service is awaited in respect of respondent no. 2 to 6.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 31st DAY OF MARCH, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Rutwik Panda, Advocate
Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate
Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, Advocate
Mr. A.V. Rangam, Advocate
Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, Advocate
Mr. O.P. Gaggar, Advocate
Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, Advocate
M/s Khaitan & Co., Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR